State of Floriaa



Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: December 26, 2000

TO: Docket File

- FROM: Kathleen Arant (Division of Competitive Services)
- **RE:** DOCKET NO. 001775-TP; Notice by Sprint-Florida Incorporated adoption of an approved interconnection, unbundling, resale and collocation agreement between Sprint-Florida Incorporated and DIECA Communications d/b/a Covad Communications Company ("DIECA") by Avana Communications Corporations d/b/a AvanaCom

By letter dated December 8, 2000, Sprint-Florida Incorporated filed a Notice of the adoption of the Interconnection, Unbundling, Resale, and Collocation Agreemententered into between Sprint-Florida Incorporated and DIECA Communications d/b/a Covad Communications Company ("DIECA"), approved by the Commission by Order No. PSC-99-2180-FOF-TP issued November 8, 1999. Avana Communications Corporation d/b/a AvanaCom is adopting the agreement as provided by Section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

As outlined in Chapter 2.07, Section C.16 of the Administrative Procedures Manual, our review results in our recommendation that the adoption of said agreement by Avana Communications Corporation and Sprint-FloridaIncorporated should be approved; an administrative order be issued; and the docket be closed. The companies shall be required to file with the Commission any amendments to the adopted agreement approved after the issuance of the Order.

APP CC: CAF CMP COM CTR ECR LEG OPC PAI RGO SEC ASER OTH Records & Reporting Legal Services Arant

> DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 16480 DEC 288 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING